
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 7th February 2024 at 2.00pm 
  
Place Chute Room, EII Court South, Winchetser 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code.  
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2022-

23  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services proving an 

overview of the Annual Safeguarding Report for 2022-23 following its 
submission to Cabinet on the 12 December 2023. 
  

7. GRADUATE ENTRY TRAINING SCHEME  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 

outline of the two-year Graduate Entry Training Scheme for newly 
qualified social workers joining Children’s Services. 
  

8. HOCKLEY HOUSE  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an update on Hockley House Children’s Home. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 11th October 

2023 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
a Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Adam Jackman 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Stephen Parker 
   Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Briggs. Cllr Broomfield was in attendance as 
the Conservative Group Deputy. 
  

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

36.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

37.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

38.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
  

39.   FOSTERING ANNUAL REPORT 2022/2023  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing the annual report for 2022/23 for Fostering, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

providing an overview of fostering activity, detailing statistical performance data, 
and highlighting some focus areas for 2023/2024. 
  
Members heard that the number of Hampshire’s overall fostering households 
increased by 11 2022 to 2023, with 49 new fostering households approved 
compared to 33 in the previous year. It was noted that 34 fostering households 
had deregistered however, and that a focus the coming year would be on the 
recruitment and retention of foster carers. Officers set out how The Hampshire 
Hives initiative had grown into a strong recruitment tool which would be central to 
this, and events such as a recent Fostering Family Day and a long service 
celebration have been well received. 
  
Members noted that the annual foster care survey results had shown that the 
majority of foster carers are satisfied with the support received from the fostering 
service. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The most challenging placements are emergency placements were the child 

was not well known. 
• Joint team days have been set up for the Children in Care Teams to build 

relationships and facilitate handovers and leave cover. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the contents of this report are noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel. 
  

40.   REFUGEE TEAM/UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN 
UPDATE  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an update from the Refugee Team with 
a focus on Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC). 
  
Officers set out the detail of the National Transfer Scheme, which required local 
authorities to take UASC equal to 0.1% of their population. Hampshire’s 
mandated number was 281 and the authority currently had 274 children seeking 
asylum, with an additional 402 care leavers. 
  
Members heard that HCC was notified of small boat arrivals and given five days 
to place children, who then become ‘Looked After’ under Section 20 Children Act 
1989. Children also arrived ‘spontaneously’, which led to an age assessment 
and children and made ‘Looked After’ – HCC receives £114 per night. 
  
The Panel received an overview of the composition and role of the Specialist 
Refugee Teams, whose role had taken pressure off the Children in Care teams 
while providing specialist support. These teams worked closely with the Willow 
Team to complete trafficking and age assessments and explore risks in respect 
of exploitation and the Red Cross to locate and make contact with birth families. 
Members noted the therapeutic approach undertaken in recognition of the 
trauma these children have experienced. 

Page 4



 

3 
 

  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The CAMHS provided mental health support for UASC. 
• Young people have safety plans which can include elements such as high 

level supervision, removal of mobile phones or removing unaccompanied 
time to mitigate the risk of trafficking. UASC receive a trafficking and child 
protection investigation upon arrival, with staff assessing at the highest level 
before moving down as the risks are assessed. 

• UASC receive a Care Leave Personal Assistant from the age of 15 until 25 
and have Social Worker involvement until they turn 18. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update on the Refugee 
Team and Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children. 
  

41.   ANNUAL COMPLIMENTS, COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS 
REPORT 2022/23  
 
The Children and Families Advisory Panel received a report from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing the annual compliments, complaints and 
representations report for 2022-23. 
  
Officers explained that the Children’s Act 1989 required local authorities with 
social services responsibilities to have a formal complaints procedure for 
Children’s Social Care. It was noted that the annual report was produced in line 
with national guidance and was designed to share information with members of 
the public. Although not required by the statutory guidance, the report also 
included corporate complaints pertaining to Children's Services. 
  
The Panel noted that the report also covered Hampshire County Council’s 
Children’s Services Directorate’s formal feedback and representations alongside 
the compliments and complaints formally recorded by the Children's Services 
Directorate’s Complaints Team. Members heard that, in addition to annual 
reporting, internal reporting takes place on a quarterly basis, with more regular 
monitoring reports for services issued on request to enable ongoing 
improvement. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• There was less direct contact from children then the directorate would like to 

see, however there was a vast number of methods for young people to feel 
their feedback had been given voice which were very difficult to accurately 
record. 

• An unreasonable contact policy existed to protect staff. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the contents of the Annual 
Compliments, Complaints and Representations Report for 2022/23. 
 
 

Page 5



 

4 
 

 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 7 February 2023 
 

Page 6



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 7 February 2024 

Title: Annual Safeguarding Report - Children's Services 2022-23 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Stuart Ashley, Director of Children’s Services 

Email: Stuart.ashley@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Annual 

Safeguarding Report for 2022-23 to the Children and Families Advisory Panel 
following its submission to Cabinet on the 12 December 2023. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the positive progress and 

continued consistently high performance with regards to safeguarding 
children in Hampshire. 
 

Executive Summary  
 

3. This report seeks to identify key national developments, summarises 
performance and activity levels, and details a number of key local 
developments and future priorities. The report mainly uses data from the 
financial year 2022/23 but supplements this with more recent data where it is 
useful to do so. 
 

4. The report provides assurance that whilst demand for children’s social care 
services continues to increase year on year, the response to the safeguarding 
of vulnerable children is both robust and timely. New and emerging risks to 
children are identified and addressed collaboratively with partners and the 
wider transformation of children’s social care will deliver a modern social work 
service fit for the future challenges over the next decade. 
 

Contextual information 
 

5. The Panel will recall the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 
(ILACS) that, local authorities are subject to standard and short inspections 
depending on their previous Ofsted judgement. Inspections since the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

introduction of the ILACS: 
 

5.1. November 2018 - Hampshire was subject to a focused visit, inspecting 
children subject to a child protection plan, including the quality and impact of 
pre-proceedings intervention under the Public Law Outline (PLO). 
Hampshire had received a very positive letter from Ofsted following this visit. 
 

5.2. April and May 2019 - Hampshire was subject to a full ILACS inspection. 
Report to Council dated 15 July 2019 refers to this inspection. This 
inspection judged Hampshire to be outstanding overall and across the other 
three areas of judgement. 
 

5.3. November 2021 – Hampshire volunteered to pilot a new Joint Targeted 
Area Inspection (JTAI). The focus of this inspection was multi agency 
Safeguarding arrangements across all partners, working from initial contact 
through to a CIN/CP decision. The inspection involved inspectors from 
Ofsted, CQC (Care Quality Commission) and HMICFRS (Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services). The 
partnership received a very positive outcome letter following this visit. 
 

5.4. February 2023 – Hampshire was subject to a focused visit, inspecting 
children in care. Hampshire received a very positive letter from Ofsted 
following this visit. There were only three improvement actions: 
The timeliness of initial and review health assessments for children. 
Independent reviewing officer workloads. 
The voice of the child
[...]
o safeguarding 
vulnerable children. As such it creates no disadvantage or inequality and the 
activity described serves to reduce inequality for some of the county’s most 
vulnerable children. 

Page 22



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 7 February 2024 

Title: Graduate Entry Training Scheme 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Gemma Durrant, Head of Learning & Development 

Email: Gemma.Durrant@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory 

Panel with an updated outline of the two-year Graduate Entry Training 
Scheme (GETS) for newly qualified social workers joining Children’s Services 
and to highlight a change in the allocation of shadowing days required given 
recent new initiatives in the service. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the contents of this 

report. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

3. This report seeks to present an update on the first two years of learning and 
development for newly qualified social workers joining Children’s Services as 
part of the Graduate Entry Training Scheme (GETS). 
 

4. Given the recent changes in the development of the service including the 
move towards the Family Help model and a greater desire for awareness and 
integration between all elements of the service there have been changes to 
the programme to ensure awareness of all service areas is covered during 
the two year training programme. 
 

Contextual information 
 
5. The Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) is an employer-

led induction programme for Newly Qualified Social Workers during their first 
year of employment. It is a Department of Education programme which is 
currently overseen by Skills for Care. 
 

6. In Hampshire Childrens Services, the programme was launched as the 
Graduate Entry Training Scheme (GETS) and has been in place since Augus
[...]
uch 
persons is disproportionally low. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Hockley House

Childrens and Families Advisory Panel

February 2024

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 8



Context

The specific problem was to:

• Establish an innovative approach to reduce the number of children needing care over time;

• Ensuring sufficient provision for children with more complex needs; and

• Increase placement choice and support better matching of young people

What was the problem we needed to address?

An existing set of semi-detached properties re-developed into accommodation for three young people with complex behavioural and mental health needs; Hockley House.

Hockley House will meet the needs of an identified cohort of young people for whom placement stability has been a challenge due to group matching considerations. 
Accommodating three self-contained bedrooms, each room has been carefully planned to maximise independence and life skills. The home will also have a communal family 
kitchen, dining area and outdoor spaces.

Hockley House is a new and innovative home that will enable children to have a local intensive therapeutic provision whilst also enabling the children to maintain family and 
community networks, with the ultimate goal of the young person being supported back home, another placement or into more independent living. 

Hockley House will be funded and run as a multi-agency provision between Childrens Social Care and Health and will also provide a Structured Activity Service. 

Our answer to the problemP
age 34



Delays due to building and survey results has complicated some contractual negotiations, however nearly all issues are now resolved. The 
most significant factor in further delays in the requirement of Ofsted registration. Expectation is to open early Summer 2024.

Additional environmental work to design out risks, to ensure robust safeguarding measures are in place. 

Visits to Hockley House
[...]
ervices@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Annual Safeguarding Report - Children's Services 2022-23
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Annual Safeguarding Report for 2022-23 to the Children and Families Advisory Panel following its submission to Cabinet on the 12 December 2023.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the positive progress and continued consistently high performance with regards to safeguarding children in Hampshire.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to identify key national developments, summarises performance and activity levels, and details a number of key local developments and future priorities. The report mainly uses data from the financial year 2022/23 but supplements this with more recent data where it is useful to do so.
	4.	The report provides assurance that whilst demand for children’s social care services continues to increase year on year, the response to the safeguarding of vulnerable children is both robust and timely. New and emerging risks to children are identified and addressed collaboratively with partners and the wider transformation of children’s social care will deliver a modern social work service fit for the future challenges over the next decade.
	Contextual information
	5.	The Panel will recall the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) that, local authorities are subject to standard and short inspections depending on their previous Ofsted judgement. Inspections since the introduction of the ILACS:
	5.1.	November 2018 - Hampshire was subject to a focused visit, inspecting children subject to a child protection plan, including the quality and impact of pre-proceedings intervention under the Public Law Outline (PLO). Hampshire had received a very positive letter from Ofsted following this visit.
	5.2.	April and May 2019 - Hampshire was subject to a 
[...]
persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:


	7 Graduate Entry Training Scheme
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory Panel with an updated outline of the two-year Graduate Entry Training Scheme (GETS) for newly qualified social workers joining Children’s Services and to highlight a change in the allocation of shadowing days required given recent new initiatives in the service.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the contents of this report.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to present an update on the first two years of learning and development for newly qualified social workers joining Children’s Services as part of the Graduate Entry Training Scheme (GETS).
	4.	Given the recent changes in the development of the service including the move towards the Family Help model and a greater desire for awareness and integration between all elements of the service there have been changes to the programme to ensure awareness of all service areas is covered during the two year training programme.
	Contextual information
	5.	The Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) is an employer-led induction programme for Newly Qualified Social Workers during their first year of employment. It is a Department of Education programme which is currently overseen by Skills for Care.
	6.	In Hampshire Childrens Services, the programme was launched as the Graduate Entry Training Scheme (GETS) and has been in place since August 2017. During the past six years, 374 newly qualified social workers (NQSW’s) have successfully completed the programme. Between March 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 7th February 

2024 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    a Councillor Adam Jackman 
p Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Stephen Parker 
   Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
a Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

60.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Henderson and Cllr Jackson. Cllr Broomfield 
was in attendance as the Conservative Deputy. 
  

61.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

62.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

63.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

64.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had not announcements to make. 
  

65.   ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2022-23  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the Annual Safeguarding Report for Children’s Services for 2022-23. 
  



2 
 

Officers set out the key national developments alongside a summary of the 
Directorate’s performance, activity levels and priorities. Members heard that 
whilst demand for children’s social care services continues to increase, the 
response to the safeguarding of vulnerable children is both robust and timely. It 
was noted that new and emerging risks to children and identified and addressed 
collaboratively with partners and that the transformation of children’s social care 
is delivering a modern service fit for future challenges. 
  
Officers set out that Children’s Social Care was a highly regulated environment 
but that the Directorate continued to receive positive feedback following 
inspections and was proactive with national developments.  
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• There were continued efforts to avoid complacency via enhanced assurance 

reporting and a focus on the continued need to improve. 
• The greatest challenges facing the Directorate in this area surrounded the 

increased demand and complexity of those engaged with the service, the 
continuing need to focus on financial efficiency and the recruitment and 
retention of staff. It was noted that these were all national issues, not unique 
to Hampshire. 

• There was significant work on qualified individuals returning to Social Work 
to reduce the need to rely on agency staff, which currently constituted c.40% 
of posts within Social Work teams. 

• The Family Help model had launched in a limited way and was due to roll out 
more generally in April 2024. 

• The Youth Justice Service had a focus on restorative justice and on reducing 
the disproportionality of stop and searches on young people from ethnic 
minorities.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the positive progress and 
continued consistently high performance with regards to safeguarding children in 
Hampshire. 
  

66.   GRADUATE ENTRY TRAINING SCHEME  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the Children’s Services Directorate’s Graduate Entry Training 
Scheme (GETS). 
  
Officers set out details of the first two years of learning and development for 
newly qualified social workers joining Children’s Services as part of GETS, an 
Assessed and Supported Year in Employment. This is an employer-led induction 
programme for the first year of employment for newly qualified social workers. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The positive experience of members of the scheme has been used for 

recruitment. For those who choose not to continue, exit interviews are 
conducted and efforts are made to undertake retention interviews when 
individuals are considering not continuing with the scheme. 



3 
 

• There are processes in place to prevent individuals from being trained by 
Hampshire, then leaving and being employed as agency workers on a higher 
rate. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the contents of this report. 
  

67.   HOCKLEY HOUSE  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
update on the establishment of accommodation for three young people with 
complex behavioural and mental health needs. Officers noted that young people 
had chosen to name this home Hockley House after an historic mayor of 
Romsey. 
  
Officers noted that Hockley House was an existing semi-detached property, re-
developed into accommodation to meet the needs of an identified cohort of 
young people for whom placement stability had been a challenge. It was noted 
that each room had been carefully planned to maximise independence and skills, 
whilst also having a communal family kitchen, dining area and outdoor space.  
  
Members noted that Hockley House was funded and run as a multi-agency 
provision between Children’s Services and Health and will also provide a 
Structured Activity Service. Officers concluded by setting out the timeline moving 
forwards to the home opening in early summer 2024. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The home will assist Children’s Services to better manage cases alongside 

Health professionals. 
• There would be a focus on ensuring that the home does not become a 

permanent placement for young people but instead helps them develop the 
skills to move onto less restrictive placements. 

• The home is a county resource for the most complex and vulnerable cases 
and that liberty will only be restricted so far as is necessary to ensure the 
young person’s safety. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update provided on 
Hockley House. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 
 


